	3 Rev	ised Title Pa						
	Tariff No. 9							
	Cancels							
	Tariff No. 8.6							
	of							
Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc								
(Name/Certificate Number of Solid Waste Collection Company)								
	Pierce County Refuse							
(Regi	tered trade name of Solid Waste Collection Company)							
	Certificate Number G - 98							
SOLID WASTE, AND I	LECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE OWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:							
	In Pierce County							
Name of person issuing tariff: <u>Heather Garla</u>								
Name of person issuing tariff: Heather Garla Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Colum	regarding consumer questions a bia Shores Blvd #350 complaints should be referred	and/or to the						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Colum	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred following company representa	and/or to the						
	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred following company representate 98661	and/or to the						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Colum	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred to following company representate Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager	and/or to the						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Colum  City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred to following company representate to 198661  Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager Phone: (360) 452-7278	and/or to the titive:						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Column  City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W  Telephone Number, including area code (360) 695-492	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred following company representate 198661  Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager Phone: (360) 452-7278 E-mail: Chris.Giraldes@WasteContents Fax:	and/or to the titive:						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Column  City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W  Telephone Number, including area code (360) 695-492  FAX number, if any (360) 695-509  E-mail address, if any: heatherg@w	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred following company representate 198661  Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager Phone: (360) 452-7278 E-mail: Chris.Giraldes@WasteContents Fax:	and/or to the titive:						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Column  City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W  Telephone Number, including area code (360) 695-492  FAX number, if any (360) 695-509  E-mail address, if any: heatherg@w	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred following company representate 198661  Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager Phone: (360) 452-7278 E-mail: Chris.Giraldes@WasteContents Fax:	and/or to the titive:						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Column  City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W  Telephone Number, including area code (360) 695-492  FAX number, if any (360) 695-509  E-mail address, if any: heatherg@w	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred a following company representate    Name: Chris Giraldes Title: District Manager Phone: (360) 452-7278 E-mail: Chris.Giraldes@WasteContents Fax:  Enx.org  Effective Date: March 4, 20	and/or to the titive:						
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Column City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, W Telephone Number, including area code (360) 695-492 FAX number, if any (360) 695-509 E-mail address, if any: heatherg@w red by: Heather Garland re date: January 18, 2019	regarding consumer questions a complaints should be referred to following company representate to following	and/or to the titive:						

Tariff No.	9	_		_	25	Revised F	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)			. G-98				
	All pages contained in tariff and/or any support the same as, or are bounding to indicate an original process.  Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 6 7 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13 13 A 13 B	n this tariff are listed lements to the tariff efore, the issue dat	Page Number 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 24-A 24-B 24-C 25 26	SHEET onsecutive o is page have	issue	dates that	are	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019	(F	or Official U	lse Only)		Effectiv	ve Date:	March 4, 2019
Docket No.	TG	Date:		•		Ву:		

Tariff No.	9			11	Revised Page No.	16
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse			ŭ	
		Item 55 Over-s	ized or Over-weight Can	ns or Units		
	•	eject pickup of any reside onable inspection exceed				
	or the top is unable to	eeds the size and/or limit o be closed, but the comp nal charges will apply.				
		\$7.74	(A) per unit.			
NOTE: For c	harges applying on ove	rweight toters, carts, con	tainers, or drop boxes se	ee item 207.		
		<u>ltem (</u>	60 Overtime Periods			
		arges when providing se Saturdays, Sundays, and		est, during c	overtime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the neares	st increment of 15 minutes to the terminal.	s from the time the comp	oany's vehicl	le leaves	
No additional company's co	_	ed to customers for overti	me or holiday work perfo	ormed solely	for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.75			
		Minimum charge:	\$89.75			
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019		05.111		Effective Date:	March 4, 2019
<u> </u>	_		or Official Use Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:	E	Ву:		

Tariff No.	9						20	Re	evised Page No	21
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay E Pierce County F		Inc. G	-98					
Registered 11		100 Residen		e Mo	nthly Rates (c	continued or	next page	)		
Rates in this					in in the second		···on page	_		
residenti condomi (2) When red recycling	raste collection, curbsic al property. This incluc niums, etc., where serv quired by a local goverr , and yard waste servic operty owner or manag	les single family rice is billed direct ment service le ce must be provi	dwellings, ctly to the ovel ordinar	duplex occupa oce, sol	tes, apartmer nt of each res id waste colle	nts, mobile h sidential uni ection, curbs	nomes, t, and/or side			
Rates below	apply in the following so	ervice area:		Р	ierce County					
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage	
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	With		Without	
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling	(1)	of Containers	Service	Recycling	(1)	Recycling	
1	MG		\$ 8.57	(A)		WG	\$ 19.21		\$ 20.21	(A)
Mini Can	WG	\$ 13.95 (A) \$ 18.93 (A)	\$ 14.95	(A)		EOWG	\$ 12.78 \$ 9.37	(A)	\$ 13.78	(A)
2	WG WG	. ( /	\$ 19.93 \$ 29.91	(A)		MG WG	\$ 9.37 \$ 26.59	(A)	\$ 10.37 \$ 28.59	(A) (A)
3	WG		\$ 40.65	(A)		EOWG	\$ 16.58	(A)	\$ 18.58	(A)
4	WG		\$ 50.79	(A)		MG	\$ 9.42	(A)	\$ 11.42	(A)
5	WG		\$ 61.22	(A)		WG	\$ 35.24	(A)	\$ 38.24	(A)
6	WG	\$ 66.26 (A)	\$ 72.26	(A)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 21.76	(A)	\$ 24.76	(A)
		` '			95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.92	(A)	\$ 15.92	(A)
Note 1: Cust No cr recep Note 2: Recy	rvice Codes: WG=Weekly G  comers will be charged to the control of	FOWR=Every Other for service requentially filled canson. in addition to ga	er Week Recy ested even s. No credi	if fewerit will be	R=Monthly Recy er units are ping given if custons o7, and for re	cked up on tomers fail t	a particular o set	trip.	er month.	
	eekly Yard Waste servi equiring dispatch) is \$3	•	t an additic	onal ch	arge of \$5.53	per unit. S	pecial picku	ıp		
	Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.  Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page 23.  Recycling service rates on this page expire on: February 28, 2019									
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date: January 18, 2019 Effective Date: March 4, 2019										
isour Buio.	(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. T	Docket No. TG Date: By:									

Tariff No.	9			11	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98			
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (con	inued from p	revious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more tha	comated service routes: coutside the control of the n 20 feet in order to reac cart or toter, per pickup.	ne driver, the driver is re	equired to mo	ve an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an occon a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia ::	l bag, can, unit, toter, n	nini-can, or m	icro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.39 (A) \$ 9.32 (A) \$ 12.27 (A) \$ 2.00 \$ 5.09 (A)			
Note 6:	\$7.89 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pions.  t. Service will be render tomer resides. Note: If sed pickup day, rates for sed	red on the normal sched customer requires serv	duled pickup or rice to be pro	day for the	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subsec				
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019				Effective Date:	March 4, 2019
		(F	or Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		

1									
Tariff No.	9	_				14	Revise	d Page No.	<u>24-A</u>
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County R	•	ses Inc. G-98					
	lta-ra d	COS DA lai formillo	2:	NA: Athle D	/ 4:		\		
	<u>Item 1</u>	105 Multi-family	Service	<u>e - Montniy Ka</u>	ates (conti	nues on next	page)		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mo	:Chord							
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste
Units or Type	of	Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate
65 Gal	WG	\$ 22.10	(A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 5.07	95 Gal	EOW	\$5.53
95 Gal	WG	\$ 28.88	(A)						
								<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>						<u> </u>	
F (0)		1 5000 5						<u>l</u>	
Frequency of Servi	ice Codes: WG=Weekly G								
		EOWR=Every Other			onthly Recyc	ling; List others	used by compar	ny:	
		R=with recycling, NR	(=11011 1/16	ecycling					
Curhside recyc	sling will be provided to	o all customers in	05-gall	on wheeled c	arts and co	ollected			
,	ek. Materials collecte		•				and plactice		
every-ourier wo	ek. Materials Concord	u wiii be newspap	/CI, IIIIA	leu paper, car	uboaru, u	II, aiuiiiiiiiiiiiii,	, allu piastios	•	
Note 1:	95-gal recycling car	rt:	Custo	mers receivin	a service	will receive a	commodity		
	price adjustment of \$								
	annually using the de	•		-			•		
	, ,		•						
			Recyc	cling service	rates on t	this page ex	pire on: Feb	ruary 28, 20	119
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
to a Bata	1					-		M 1 4 00	240
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019		(For t	Official Use O	)n/v)	EI	fective Date:	iviarch 4, 20	119
			(1:01	Unicial USE U	iny)				
Docket No. TG	-	Date:			E	Bv:			

Tariff No.	25	_	6	Revised Page No.	24-B
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Ind Pierce County Refuse	c. G-98		
	Item 105 Multi-fa	amily Service - Monthly Rates (	continues on nex	t page)	
Service Area	: Joint Base Lewis-Mo	cChord			
Note 4:		narged for service requested evelonited the control of the control			omer
Note 5:	circumstances outsid	utomated service routes: The order the control of the driver, the et in order to reach the truck. To pickup.	driver is required	to move an automated	cart or
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	ccasional extra can, unit, cart o	n a regular pickup	p is:	
		Type of receptacle	Rate per recep Per pickup	tacle	
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.71 (A)		
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.26 (A)		
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.80 (A)		
Issued By:	Heather Harland				
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019			Effective Date:	March 4, 2019
issue Date.	January 10, 2019	(For Official Us	e Only)	Encouve Date.	WIGHT 4, 2019
Docket No. T		Date:		_ By:	

Tariff No.	9	_								_	13	Revi	ised I	Page No.	24-C	<u> </u>
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold Le Pierce Co		Enterprise Refuse	es In	c. G	<u>-98</u>									
<u> </u>						_										
	<u>lte</u>						vice Dumpec			Ver	<u>iicle</u>					
		INOI1-		•		•	ompany-owned ntainer, per pic		,							
				aics state	и рс		mamer, per pie	itup	,							
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, M	lcChord	-													
Garbage:							Size or 7	Гур	e of Contain	er						
Permanent Se	ervice	1 Yard		1.5 Yard			2 Yard	Γ;	3 Yard		4 Yard	d	(	6 Yard		8 Yard
Monthly Rei	nt (if applicable)															
First Pickup		\$ 27.83					45.65 (A)		60.83 (A)			.05 (A)	\$	100.37 (A)	\$	130.26 (A)
Each Addition		\$ 14.69	(A)		(A)		26.64 (A)	\$				.71 (A)	\$	68.69 (A)	\$	92.24 (A)
Special Pick	•	\$ 34.69	(A)	\$ 40.17	(A)	\$	46.64 (A)	\$	57.08 (A)	9	5 70	.71 (A)	\$	88.69 (A)	\$	112.24 (A)
Temporary Se		¢ 22.74		\$ 22.71		¢	22.74	•	22.74	-	` ^^	71	•	40.77	¢.	40.77
Initial Delive Pickup Rate		\$ 22.71	<b>(</b>	\$ 25.17	(A)	\$	22.71 31.64 (A)	_	22.71 42.08 (A)	9		.71 .71 (A)	\$	42.77 73.69 (A)	\$	42.77 97.24 (A)
Rent Per Ca		\$ 0.48	(^)	\$ 0.53	(//)	\$	0.63	\$	0.69	-		.90	\$	1.32	\$	1.32
Rent Per Me	•	φ 0.40		ψ 0.00		Ψ	0.00	Ψ	0.00		, 0	.00	Ψ	1.02	Ψ	1.02
Note 2: Note 3:	be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  4-yard, 6-yard or 8 yard container(s) will be place at each Apartment Complex to collect recycling materials.  The size or number of container(s) is guided by need and size of Complex.															
aguad Por	Hoothor Coderd						Recy	ycli	ng service r	rate	s on thi	s page e	xpire	on: February	28, 2	019
ssued By:	Heather Garland															
ssue Date:	January 18, 2019												Effe	ective Date:	Mar	ch 4, 2019
				(For	Offi	cial	Use Only)	_		_			_			
Docket No. TO	)	[	Date	:			By	y: _								

Tariff No. 9					11	Revised	Page	No. <u>26</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98					
		<u>Item 120</u>	Drums					
	Type of Servi	ice	Rate	Per [	Drum, Per	Pickup	7	
	Regular Route Service	Э	\$					
	Special Pickup	\$				J		
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Recep	otacles and	Litte	r Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle		r Rec	eptacle, F	Per Pickup		
	Size or Type:		\$				4	
	Size or Type:		\$				J	
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Pe	r Rec	eptacle, F	Per Pickup	]	
	Size or Type:		\$				4	
	Size or Type:		\$					
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1		50 Loose	and Bulky	<u>Mater</u>	<u>ial</u>			
-	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	ya	nal cubic rds er yard		Minimum Per Pi			Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.04 (A)	\$ 32.04	(A)	\$	32.04	(A)	\$	3.33
Loose material								
(customer load) Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.04 (A)	\$ 32.04	(A)	\$	32.04	(A)	\$	3.33
Issued Rv. Heather Carland								
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: January 18, 2019		(F Off: 1	111 0 '			Effec	tive D	Date: March 4, 2019
Docket No. TG		(For Officia			Зу:			-

Tariff No. 9	11	Revised Page No.	32
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterpris Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98		
registered frade Name(s)			
<u> 1</u>	Item 230 Disposal Fees		
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff sp	ecifically refer to this item.		
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for [	Dienocal
Hidden Valley Landfill/LW Transfer		1 66 101 1	Этэрозат ————————————————————————————————————
Thuden valley Landill/Lvv Transier	MSW	¢ 164.24 per ten	/A)
	Appliances with Freon	\$ 164.34 per ton \$ 40.00 per unit	(A)
	Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 112.64 per ton	
	Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 112.04 Per torr	
		<u>l</u>	
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include char appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each special sheets as necessary.		ires,	
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: January 18, 2019		Effective Date:	March 4, 2019
(For Official	l Use Only)		
Docket No. TG Date:	By:		

Tariff No. 9							11	Revi	sed	Page No.		33	ı
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold LeMa erce Coun	-	Enterprises Ir Refuse	c. G-98								
		240 0		O	D			/ - l- ! -					
<u> 110</u>				<u>iner Service -</u> ted Material (					<u>ie</u>				
				s stated per c				,,					
Service Area: Pierce County													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service	-	Yard		1.5 Yard	2 Yard	OIT	3 Yard	itairie		4 Yard		6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	+	Talu		1.5 Talu	Ziaiu		3 Talu			TIAIU		0 Taiu	
First Pickup	\$	31.73 (	A)	\$ 43.42 (A)	\$52.55	(A)	\$71.28	(A)	\$	89.24	(A)	\$119.88	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$		_		\$33.54	(A)	\$47.53	(A)	\$	63.90	(A)	\$ 88.20	(A)
Special Pickups	\$		A)		\$79.41	(A)	\$91.89	(A)	\$	106.14	(A)	\$126.22	(A)
Temporary Service		1		. , ,					·				\ /
Initial Delivery	\$	22.71		\$ 22.71	\$22.71		\$22.71		\$	22.71		\$ 42.77	
Pickup Rate	\$	23.38 (	A)	\$31.20 (A)	\$38.05	(A)	\$53.43	(A)	\$	68.87	(A)	\$ 95.91	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48		\$ 0.53	\$ 0.63		\$ 0.69		\$	0.90		\$ 1.32	
Rent Per Month													
Lost Container**	_				<b>*</b>		<b>A</b> +		_			<b>A</b>	
	\$	960		\$ 1,030	\$1,100		\$1,260		\$	1,575		\$ 1,890	
Note1: Permanent Service: Sunless local government Customer will be char particular trip. No creed Permanent Service: In be the same. If rent is	ent r ged dit w f rer	equires m for servic vill be give nt is show	or e r en t	e frequent se requested, ever for partially-fill the rate for the	rvice or ur en if fewer ed contair e first pick	nless produced controls control controls controls controls controls control controls control controls control controls control	outrescible ainers are and each ac	es are servi	e inv ced nal p	olved. on a	ıst		
Accessorial charges assessed (lids	s, un	locking, u	ınla	atching, etc.)									
**Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.													
Issued By: Heather Garland													
Issue Date: January 18, 2019									Effe	ective Dat	te:	March 4, 2	019
,,,				(For Officia	l Use Onl	y)					-	, <del>-</del>	
Declar No. TO			_				5						
Docket No. TG			Da	ate:			By: _						

Tariff No. 9				11 Revised Page No.	34				
	d LeMay Enterpris	es Inc. G-98							
Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce	e County Refuse								
	Item 245 Co	ntainer Service I	Dumped in Company's Vehicl	e					
			ustomer-owned container)	_					
		Includes Commerc	cial Can Service						
	R	ates stated per cor	ntainer, per pickup						
Service Area: Pierce County									
			Size or Type of Cont	ainer					
Permanent Service	32-gallon	65 gallon	90 gallon	airiei					
1 cimanent ocivioc	can or unit	can or unit	can or unit						
First five grouped together	\$ 3.34 (A								
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 3.18 (A								
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.34 (A								
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.81 (A	) \$ 20.90 (A)	\$ 26.81 (A)						
Special Pickups:									
One Unit	\$ 12.33 (A								
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.31 (A	)							
Customer will be charged for particular trip. No credit will be charged for particular trip. No credit will be charged to charge the charged to credit will be charged for particular trip. No credit will be charged for particular trip. Accessorial charged for particular trip.	be given for partial king, unlatching, end wheeled cart mana 32-gallon cart or shall be the same missing or damage.	etc.)  ay be substituted v a 65-gallon cart wie as regular 32 can	vhere equipment is th an insert that limits the service.						
occurrence to repair or replace the insert.									
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: January 18, 2019				Effective Date:	March 4, 2019				
<u> </u>		(For Official	Use Only)						
Docket No. TC	Doto		Dv.						
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		ļ				

Tariff No.	9							12	Revis	ed Page	e No. <u>35</u>		
	ame/Permit Number: Harold L Trade Name(s) Pierce C	_eMay Enter County Refu		es Inc. G-9	98								
	Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Pierce County													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard			Yard	Yard		
	eduled Pickup	\$103.21	(A)	\$144.98	(A)	\$190.99	(A)	\$262.14	(A)	\$	\$		
Special P		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	\$		
Temporary						T.		1.			1.		
Pickup Ra	ate	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	\$		
Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.55													
	Compactor Disconnect/Recon	nect \$10.30											
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	January 18, 2019			/For Off: :	-111	0 m t -1		1	Effectiv	e Date:	: Ma	rch 4, 2019	
				(For Officia	ai US	se Uniy)							
Docket No.	TG-	Date:					Bv:						